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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.- 525

ANSWERED ON-05.02.2020


NATIONAL CLEAN ENERGY FUND


525. SHRI VELUSAMY P.:


Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:


(a) whether Central Government in 2010-11 imposed a cess of Rs. 50 per tonne on domestic and imported coal to create a corpus viz. National Clean Energy Fund (NCEF) for promoting clean energy initiatives and research;


(b) if so, the total amount of the fund raised till date and the details of utilization of the fund for the past three years and the current year;


(c) the number of Ministries which received funds from NCEF and their utilization;


(d) whether unspent balance has been returned to NCEF and if so, the details thereof; and


(e) whether the Government has released amount to Power Ministry and if so, the quantum of amount released for the last three years and the current year and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS, COAL AND MINES

(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)

(a) : Yes Sir. Central Government in 2010-11 had imposed a cess of Rs 50.00 per tonne which was increased to Rs. 100 per tonne with effect from July 2014. In the Union Budget of 2015-16 cess was raised further to Rs. 200 per tonne and to Rs. 400 per tonne in the Union

Budget 2016-17.

(b), (c) & (d) : With the introduction of the Goods and Service Tax (GST), the Clean Energy Cess has been abolished with effect from 01.07.2017. The total collection under Clean Environment Cess (CEC) till its abolition during 2016-17 and 2017-18 (April-June) was Rs.

26117.25 crore and Rs. 11463.43 crore respectively.


The names of Ministry, and ministry wise releases of Clean Energy Cess, during the last 03 years and current years, are as under:

(Rs. in crore)


Name of Ministry Actual

(2016-17)

Actual

(2017-18)

2018-19* 2019-20

(till date)*

Ministry of New and Renewable Energy 3836.01 3687.84 0.00 0.00

Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate

Change

955.74 1085.45 0.00 0.00

Ministry of Water Resources, River

Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

1675.00 700.00 0.00 0.00

*Clean Energy Cess abolished with effect from 01.07.2017.


(e): As informed by department of expenditure, no fund was released to Ministry of power during last 3 years.


 ***

